

---

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Case No. 15-1211 (and  
consolidated cases)

---

**ACA INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION<sup>®</sup>  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Thomas C. Power  
CTIA—THE WIRELESS  
ASSOCIATION<sup>®</sup>  
1400 16th Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20004  
Tel: (202) 785-0081

Bryan N. Tramont  
Russell P. Hanser  
Joshua M. Bercu  
WILKINSON BARKER KNAUER, LLP  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 800N  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: (202) 783-4141  
Email: btramont@wbklaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 24, 2016

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING NECESSITY OF SEPARATE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS .....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE <i>ORDER</i> 'S TREATMENT OF CALLS TO REASSIGNED OR WRONG NUMBERS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....	4
A. Congress Intended the TCPA to Deter Unwanted Communications Without Inhibiting Desired and Consented-to Communications.....	5
B. The <i>Order</i> Will Undermine, Not Promote, Congress's Objectives By Chilling Desired and Consented-to Communications.....	6
1. The <i>Order</i> 's Interpretation of the Term "Called Party" Is Unlawful.....	7
2. The <i>Order</i> 's Conclusions Regarding Reassigned Numbers Are Arbitrary and Capricious.....	12
C. The <i>Order</i> 's One-Call Exception Does Not Cure Defects in Its Approach to Reassigned Numbers. ....	18
II. THE <i>ORDER</i> 'S DECLARATION THAT CONSUMERS CAN REVOKE CONSENT THROUGH VIRTUALLY ANY MEANS IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

* <i>Achernar Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	13, 18, 23
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)....	5, 6, 11
<i>Int’l All. of Theatrical &amp; Stage Emps., Local 39 v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Kolb v. ACRA Control, Ltd.</i> , No. 14-2352, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 20164 (4th Cir. Md. Nov. 20, 2015).....	20
<i>Laird v. Nelms</i> , 406 U.S. 797 (1972) .....	11
<i>McNeil v. Time Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	12
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	5, 11, 13, 18, 22
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013).....	12
<i>Wedgewood Vill. Pharm. v. DEA</i> , 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	21, 26

### STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	8

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Constructive Knowledge</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	20
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 § 2(9) (1991).....	7
